
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 29 April 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2020 (Cab.29.4.2020/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.4.2020/4)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5.   Actions Taken Under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions 

- Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.29.4.2020/5)  
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

Petitions 
 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 
6.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.29.4.2020/6)   

 
Deputy Leader 
 

7.   COVID-19 Update (Cab.29.4.2020/7)  (To Follow) 
 
Children’s Spokesperson 
 

8.   Refresh of the Borough School Placement & Sufficiency Strategy for Children & 
Young People with Special Educational Needs (2020-23) (Cab.29.4.2020/8)  
(Pages 13 - 48) 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

9.   Statement of Community Involvement (Cab.29.4.2020/9)  (Pages 49 - 80) 
 

10.   Hoyland West Masterplan (Cab.29.4.2020/10)  (Pages 81 - 102) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 21 April 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 15 April 2020 

TIME: 9.30 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and 
Tattersall 
  

 
223. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

224. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 1st April 
2020 had been called-in. 
 

225. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.15.4.2020/3)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 3rd April 2020 were noted. 
 

226. Actions Taken Under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.15.4.2020/4)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Borough Strategies for Children and Young People with Special Educational 

Needs and Disability (2020-22) (Cab.1.4.2020/6) 
 
2 Highways Capital Programme 2020/21 (Cab.1.4.2020/7) 
 
3 Brierfield Close Area – Proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) Objection 

Report (Cab.1.4.2020/8) 
 
4 European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Programmes Report 

(Cab.1.4.2020/9) 
 
5 Inclusive Economy Peer Review Action Plan (Cab.1.4.2020/10) 
 
6 Sale of Plot 2 Rockingham Hoyland to Gregory Property Group 
 (Cab.1.4.2020/12) 

Page 3

Cab.29.4.2020/3



 
2 

 
227. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.15.4.2020/5)  

 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

228. Cyber Security Strategy 2020 - 2021 (Cab.15.4.2020/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the Cyber Security Strategy, as set out in the Appendix to the 
report, be approved. 
 

229. Provision of High Needs Specialist Post-16 Education Training 
(Cab.15.4.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) that the demand for out of Borough Education and Training provision for young 

people with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) who have complex 
behavioural needs, and the impact to resources, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be noted; and 

 
(ii) that approval be given to utilise the High Needs Block funding for a £900,000 

3-year contract to commission a Specialist Provider to meet needs in the 
Borough. 

 
230. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
231   Paragraph 3 
 
 

231. 2020-21 School Condition Capital Programme (Cab.15.4.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) that the list of schemes, as detailed in Appendices B and C of the report 

submitted, be approved and financed from the 2020-21 Department for 
Education (DFE) School Condition Allocation; 

 

(ii) that the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson, be authorised to vary the programme of works, and to approve 
additional schemes, to meet emerging priorities; and 

 

(iii) that the financial implications arising from the report be included in the capital 
programme and released in accordance with the Financial Regulations Code 
of Practice C5.2(a). 

 

Page 4



 
3 

 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for weeks ending 10th and 17th April, 2020 
 
 

Cabinet 
Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Place 
(Environment and 
Transportation) 
 

Little Don Project Acceptance 
of Grant Funding 

that approval be given for the acceptance of the £476,734.00 grant 
from Rural Development Programme for England (2014-2020) and that 
the grant offer be signed as appropriate, authorisation to formally 
accept the winning tender and implement works. 
 

*2. Place 
(Regeneration 
and Culture) 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) - Tender of the 
Domestic Electrical Inspection 
and Testing Programme 
2019-21 
 

(i) that approval be given to the lowest tender submitted by the 
contractors (namely Home Utility Group Ltd) to carry out a three-
year programme of domestic periodic electrical inspection and 
testing 2019-21; and 

 
(ii) that a summary of how this contract/contractor is contributing 

towards the Council’s Social Value policy be presented to a 
future portfolio holder briefing. Paragraph 7.9 of the report 
explains how Social Value requirements/impacts have been 
included in this tender process.  

 

 
 
* Not for publication – contains exempt information, Local Government Act 1972, Part I, Schedule 12A Paragraph 3 apply. 
 
 

P
age 7

C
ab.29.4.2020/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

CORE SERVICES 
 
 

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the 

Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council 
Constitution. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 

Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to 
the report, be noted. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 

Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report.  In 
accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the 
next available Cabinet meeting. 

 
4. Implications 
 
 There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights 

implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
 Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for 

Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution 
available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not 
containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or 
exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Martin McCarthy Email:  governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Date: April 2020 
 
  

Page 9

Cab.29.4.2020/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


2 

 
Appendix 

 
Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
 
  Date of 

Decision 
1. Glass Works Scheme and Wider Town Centre Public Realm 

Improvements 
 
(i) that the positive impact of the Glass Works scheme to date, 

as detailed in the report, be noted and the ongoing wider 
economic challenges to its continued delivery be 
recognised; 

  
(ii) that approval be given to the continued delivery of the 

individual elements of the Glass Works scheme; 
  
(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to 

apply for any necessary consents, licence arrangements, 
footpath diversions, traffic regulation orders, closure orders, 
side road orders and CPO procedures that may be required 
to deliver the scheme;  

  
iv)         that the budget envelope for the Glass Works scheme and 

the wider town centre redevelopment be approved and this 
be released within the Council’s capital programme in line 
with Financial Regulations; 

  
(v) that approval be given to the strategy of the Council 

providing a full asset, property and facilities management 
service for the completed Glass works scheme; and 

  
(vi) Cabinet note progress with funding bids to the 

Government’s Future High Street fund and the Transforming 
Cities Fund. Positive outcomes of these bids will be subject 
to separate cabinet reports.  

 

Due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as described by 
the specific paragraphs of Part I, of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, as follows:-  
 

 Paragraph 3 - Financial and Business Affairs – Information 
which, if disclosed to the public would, or would be likely to, 
prejudice the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Local Authority holding the 
information).  Financial or business affairs include 
contemplated, as well as past or current activities; and 

 
 
 

 
9th April, 2020 

Page 10



3 

  Date of 
Decision 

 

 Paragraph 7 - Crime Prevention – Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of a crime.  

 
2. Planning Regulation Board – Interim Decision Making 

Arrangements  
 
 (i) To delegate to the Head of Planning and Building Control in 

consultation with the members of the Planning Regulatory 
Board the determination of the following functions of the 
Board for a period three months subject to a further review 
at that point in the light of the position with regard to 
restrictions social distancing arising from the Covid 19 
outbreak:  

 
“All matters of town and country planning regarding 
development control and related regulatory functions, 
including the making of appropriate statutory orders, public 
rights of way; minerals and waste disposal planning and 
control; building control matters; matters connected with the 
safety of sports grounds; supervision of all land subject to 
reclamation for the time being owned by the Council” 

  
(ii) To alter the composition of the Planning Regulatory Board 

with effect from 5th May 2020 to reduce the membership of 
the Board to 13 members comprising 10 members of the 
Majority Group and one member from each of the Minority 
Groups. 

 

15th April 2020 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES)  
TO CABINET ON 29th APRIL 2020 

 
 
REFRESH OF THE BOROUGH SCHOOL PLACEMENT AND SUFFICIENCY 
STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS (2020-2023) 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s approval for the adoption of the refreshed School Placement and 

Sufficiency Strategy for children and young people with special educational needs, 
including a disability (SEND). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the outcomes of the recent review and approves, for 

adoption, the draft, refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for pupils 
with SEND (2020-23). 

   
2.2 That Cabinet approves the refreshed Strategy for consultation with children 

and young people with SEND and their families alongside other stakeholders 
to increase the range and capacity of local school placement provision.  

 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 On 15th November 2017, Cabinet agreed to adopt the Borough’s initial School 

Placement and Sufficiency Strate
[...]
efreshed Strategy reflects the ambition of children and young people with 

SEND and their parents / carers to increase the availability of high-quality provision 

Page 17



 6 

locally. It has been formulated in consultation with the Council’s Senior Management 
Team, statutory partners and representatives of both the Borough’s Children and 
Young People’s Trust Executive Group and Barnsley Alliance for Schools Board.  In 
addition, the views of stakeholders will be invited through further consultation on 
specific proposals and schemes to enhance school placement provision locally. 

 
13.0 THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
13.1 The draft, refreshed Strategy together with the broader SEND Improvement 

Programme, will support Outcomes 6 and 7 within the corporate objective of ‘People 
Achieving Their Potential’. The aim will be to ensure ‘Every child attends a good 
school and is successful in learning at work’ and is able to thrive through early 
identification of needs and access to early help. 

 
13.2 Progress against objectives and priorities of the refreshed Strategy will continue to 

be submitted to Cabinet on a quarterly basis as part of the SEN(D) Performance and 
Finance reporting framework. In addition, the Strategy will also be subject to an 
annual review.     

 
14.0 PROMOTING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND SOCIAL INCLUSION 
 
14.1 The draft, refreshed Strategy will exclusively help promote opportunities to improve 

the potential of a group of children and young people with a protected characteristic, 
as defined by the Equality Act and Public Sector Equality Duty.  

 
15.0 TACKLING THE IMPACT OF POVERTY 
 
15.1 The draft, refreshed Strategy will help in ensuring the impact of SEND including a 

disability or other complex need, does not prevent or constrain a child from achieving 
their potential. Promoting inclusion and social mobility through the Strategy, will 
enable children and young people with SEND to
[...]
 specialist provision. The 

Improvement Plan identifies 5 key areas of improvement: 

o Improve early identification and support 

o Improve the quality and efficiency of EHCP processes 

o Improve access to specialist provision, including specialist school places 

o Improve engagement with children and young people and their parents / carers  

o Improve planning for pathways to adulthood 

 

 A key component of the SEND Improvement Plan is to reduce the need to place children and young 

people in high- cost, out of borough specialist placements by increasing the availability of specialist 

provision locally.  This will meet our commitment to providing for children’s needs within their own 

community, improving their childhood experiences and contribute to us managing demand on High 

Needs and Transport budgets.   

 The SEND Improvement Plan supports the SEND Strategy to bring all partners together to address 

system issues with the aim of: 

o Improving how Local Area Partners work together to identify children’s special educational needs 

as early as possible 

o Ensure timely access to the right support, intervention and service to meet children’s needs, and 

to support families in meeting their children’s needs 

o Improve outcomes for children and young people with SEND, including education outcomes; 

health outcomes; access to further training and employment;  opportunities to develop 

networks; be part of, and live within their  own communities, into adulthood 

 

 The SEND Improvement Plan identifies core priorities which are focused on improving quality of 

provision, services, experiences and outcomes for children, young people and their families. These have 

been identified on the basis of performance information, including feedback from young people, 

parents and carers.     

Page 25



 
6  

 Improved Partnership Governance: 

 The SEND Oversight Board has been established to secure a partnership approach to delivering system-
wide i
[...]
ential 
places (max) 

Potential delivery date 
(commencement of 
provision) 

Capital 
requirement (DfE 
Special Provision 
Fund) 
Y/N 

Hoyland Springwood KS1/2 
ASD / complex 

10 5 – April 20 
5 – September 20 

Y (£140k) 

Penistone Grammar School – 
Resourced Provision 

KS3/4 
ASD / ‘generic’ 
specialist 

20 September 20 (build up 
numbers gradually) 

N 

Laithes Day Centre KS1/2 
ASD/ SEMH  
complex 

30 September 20 
(build up numbers 
gradually) 

Y - tbc 

Kendray Resource Centre  KS3/4 
ASD / SEMH  
complex 

30 tbc Y - £500k (DfE 
Special Provision 
Fund) 

Review use of Greenacre main 
academy site – explore potential 
to create additional provision 

KS1/2/3/4 tbc tbc tbc 

Greenacre Satellite (Ardsley) FS2(?)/KS1/2 
 
PMLD/SLD/MLD 

20 September 20 tbc 

Sheffield Free School  KS1/2/3/4 
ASD 

10 21/22 N 

Implement outcome of statutory 
consultation regarding use of 
Sensory Resourced provision 
(Primary) 

Sensory 
impairment 

-8 September 2020 N/A 

Additional post-16 places 
Specialist Education & Training 
provider 

SEMH / ASD / 
Complex Behaviour 

20 September 2020 N 

Total (net) New Places 
Commissioned (phased) 

 132 
 
(not including 
potential for 
Greenacre 
development) 

  

Page 46



27 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition that has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
REPORT OF THE  

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 
TO CABINET ON 29th APRIL, 2020 

 
 
 
 
STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT – UPDATE  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks authority to adopt an updated Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the updated Statement of Community Involvement be adopted. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The SCI sets out how we will engage people in the preparation of planning policy 

documents and in planning application decisions. 
 
3.2 The origina
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive Director for PLACE 

Hoyland West Masterplan Framework 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update Cabinet on progress in developing the Hoyland West Masterplan 
Framework and to seek approval to undertake community consultation on the 
DRAFT spatial framework.  

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the development of the DRAFT 
masterplan framework for Hoyland West; and  

2.2 Cabinet approves the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation 
exercise planned to commence during May 2020. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019. When the Local 
Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger, strategic sites it 
was necessary to prepare masterplan frameworks to ensure that sites could 
be developed in a comprehensive manner taking into account cumulative 
infrastructure requirements. Looking at large allocations in this way, rather 
than a piecemeal fashion dictated by land ownerships, ensures that we can 
make the best use of sites and secure sustainable and inclusive growth 
reflecting each of our corporate priorities. The first two masterplan frameworks 
were adopted by Full Council on the 19th December 2019 for Hoyland North 
and Barnsley West (MU1).  

3.2 Whilst each masterplan framework will be bespoke to the area, the Local Plan 
prescribes that  the Masterplan Frameworks shall contain the following: 

 A planning policy summary, site location and description, land ownership, a 
summary of the existing evidence, site evaluation (opportunities and 
constraints),  a land use framework, sustainable movement framework, 
protection of existing public rights of way routes and their incorporation within 
new development layouts, vehicular movement framework, green and blue 
infrastructure framework, place-making framework (including design guides for 
character and neighbourhood areas where applicable), sustainability and  
energy use, health and wellbeing, design evolution, conceptual masterplan, 
infrastructure and delivery phasing. 
 

Page 81

Cab.29.4.2020/10



 - 2 - 2 

3.3 The Local Plan also states that Masterplan Frameworks shall be subject to 
public consultation and be approved by the Council prior to the determination 
of any planning applications on the affected sites. 

 
4. Hoyland West Masterplan Framework 
 
4.1 The Hoyland West Masterplan Framework incorporates sites:  
 

 Housing site references HS57and,  

 Employment site references ES13 

 Relocation of Rockingham Sports facility to land at Parkside, Hoyland  
 

4.2 A Master Plan Board for Hoyland West was established at the start of the 
year. The Board consists of council officers and landowners/their agents and 
planning consultants with an interest in the above-mentioned sites. The final 
Masterplan Framework document will be produced by Cushman and 
Wakefield and FPCR who will co-ordinate all associated feasibility studies and 
consultations on behalf of the Board.  

 
 
4.3 The Masterplan Framework has been funded jointly by the landowners/their 

agents. Master planning works are now well underway. To date, works 
commissioned include: development of the Masterplan Framework document, 
Drainage Strategy; Highways Infrastructure feasibility, traffic modelling and 
Traffic Impact Assessments, intrusive site investigations and a Utility Survey. 
The next stage of the ‘place making’ process requires a robust Community 
Consultation exercise and a communication plan. A Statement of Community 
Engagement Report will be produced following review of the community 
consultation responses. 

 
4.4 This report seeks Cabinet approval to undertake a community consultation 

exercise with residents and stakeholders in Hoyland.  The Hoyland West 
masterplan area has the capacity to deliver 101 housing units across (HS57) 
and 49.3hectares of employment land. The scheme will also relocate the 
Rockingham sports facility to land at Parkside.  

 
 
4.5 Appendix A contains financial information. 
 

Appendix B comprises the following:  

 Draft Public Consultation Boards 
 
Appendix C comprises the following:  

 Context Analysis plan  

 Land ownership 

 Site Constraints Plan 

 Site Opportunities Plan 

 Draft Capacity Plan  
 

 

Page 82



 - 3 - 3 

4.6 As well as having regard to all necessary Planning Policy and Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) requirements, the FINAL Hoyland West Framework 
document must specifically consider: 

 

 Topographical constraints 

 Existing biodiversity assets  

 Coal mining legacy  

 Access requirements and impact upon the wider highway network to enable 
delivery of allocations in their entirety  

 Public Rights of Way 

 Archaeological constraints 

 School capacity 

 Delivery of open space 

 New formal recreation facilities 

 Appropriate acoustic measures to mitigate against the noise for existing 
Sheffield Road residents.  
 

5. Consideration of alternative approaches 

5.1  Whilst there are opportunities to shape the scope and format of the community 
consultation exercise, the Council has already agreed the process for 
approvals relating to consultations on the Masterplan Frameworks and their 
subsequent adoption. 

6. Proposal and justification 

6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposal to undertake a 
community consultation exercise on the DRAFT Hoyland West Masterplan 
Framework.  

6.2 It is essential that the local community and stakeholders are involved in the 
shaping of these strategic masterplan frameworks to ensure that new 
developments positively support, and contribute to, existing communities, their 
services and infrastructure.   

7. Implications for local people / service users 

7.1 The Hoyland West 
[...]
 99



Figure 4 Site Opportunities Plan  

 

P
age 100



Figure 5 Draft Capacity Plan  

Page 101



 

Figure 6 Illustrative Masterplan  

Page 102


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2020 (Cab.29.4.2020/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.4.2020/4)
	5. Actions Taken Under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.29.4.2020/5)
	8. Refresh of the Borough School Placement & Sufficiency Strategy for Children & Young People with Special Educational Needs (2020-23) (Cab.29.4.2020/8)
	Appendix

	9. Statement of Community Involvement (Cab.29.4.2020/9)
	SCI Cover April 2020
	SCI 2020

	10. Hoyland West Masterplan (Cab.29.4.2020/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B DRAFT CONSULTATION BOARDS
	Appendix C Plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 29 April 2020 

TIME: 11.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
  

 
232. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

233. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 15th April, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

234. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2020 (Cab.29.4.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15th April 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

235. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.4.2020/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week endings 10th and 17th April 2020 were noted. 
 

236. Actions Taken Under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.29.4.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Glass Works Scheme and Wider Town Centre Public Realm Improvements 
 
2 Planning Regulation Board – Interim Decision Making Arrangements 
 

237. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.29.4.2020/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 



 
2 

 
Leader 
 

238. COVID-19 Update (Cab.29.4.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report now submitted regarding the Council’s 
response to the Corona Virus (Covid-19) Pandemic be noted and supported. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

239. Refresh of the Borough School Placement & Sufficiency Strategy for Children 
& Young People with Special Educational Needs (2020-23) (Cab.29.4.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the outcomes of the recent review and approval be given to adopt the 

draft refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for pupils with Special 
Educational Needs including a disability (SEND); and 

 
(ii) that the refreshed Strategy be approved for consultation with children and 

young people with SEND and their families alongside other stakeholders to 
increase the range and capacity of local school placement provision. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

240. Statement of Community Involvement (Cab.29.4.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED that the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), as set out 
in the report now submitted, be adopted. 
 

241. Hoyland West Masterplan (Cab.29.4.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the draft masterplan framework 

for Hoyland West, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise planned to 

commence during May 2020 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


